

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 6263 OF 2025

Irshad Abdul Razzaque Jogilkar & Anr. ... Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

Ms. Nazmin Shaikh, Advocate for Petitioners.

Mr. Y. M. Nakhawa, APP for Respondent No. 1 – State.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATE : 24th MARCH, 2026

P.C. :

1. By the present Petition, the Petitioners have sought for the following substantive reliefs in prayer clause 11 (i):-

“(i) That this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to quash and set aside the FIR bearing No. 172 Of 2021 Registered With Mangaon Police Station & Charge sheet SPL CASE /06/2024 Pending Before District Judge 1 And Addl. Session Judge Mangaon, Raigad for the offences punishable Under Sections 420, 406, R/W 34 Of Indian Penal Code A/W Sections 3, 4 Of Maharashtra Protection Of Interest Of Depositors Act. against the Petitioners.”

2. Today, Ms. Nazmin Shaikh, learned Advocate for the Petitioners, on instructions from the Petitioners, craves leave to unconditionally withdraw the present Petition.

3. Request made by Ms. Nazmin Shaikh, learned Advocate for the Petitioners is not objected to by Mr. Y. M. Nakhawa, learned APP for the State.

4. In view of the statement made by Ms. Nazmin Shaikh, leave granted to withdraw the present Petition.

5. Writ Petition No. 6263 of 2025 is dismissed as withdrawn.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)